Shares to be issued and offered in conjunction with our Proposed Placement and post-listing fall within
Schedules 6 or 7 of the CMSA and are to our existing shareholders or Sophisticated Investors only
(“Qualified Market Restriction”).

Upon our Proposed Listing, only Sophisticated Investors are allowed to trade (i.e. buy and sell) our
securities via Bursa Securities.

For our existing securities holders who do not qualify as Sophisticated Investors, they are only allowed
to:

(i) buy new securities offered or issued by our Company (for example, pursuant to a rights issue
exercise by the Company) via Bursa Securities; and

(ii) sell the existing securities held in our Company via Bursa Securities. However, they are not
allowed to purchase our securities via Bursa Securities in the secondary market, unless they
subsequently qualify as Sophisticated Investors.

Save for the Qualified Market Restriction, there are no limitations on the right to own our securities,
including limitations on the right of non-resident or foreign shareholders to hold or exercise voting rights
on our securities as imposed by the Malaysian law or by our Constitution.

[The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank]

10

Registration No. 202401013537 (1559387-U)Registration No. 202401013537 (1559387-U)

2. DETAILS OF OUR PROPOSED PLACEMENT AND PROPOSED LISTING (CONT’D)

11

2.6.1 Shareholding structure

Our shareholding structure before and upon our Proposed Listing are as set out below:

As at the LPD Upon Proposed Listing
Shareholders No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Promoters, substantial shareholders and Directors 172,905,000 85.8 172,905,000 77.3

Pre-Listing Subscribers (other than our Promoter,
Soh Yeow Seng)

28,500,000 14.2 28,500,000 12.7

Public shareholders - - 22,379,000 10.0

Total 201,405,000 100.0 223,784,000 100.0

2.6.2 Public shareholding spread upon our Proposed Listing

No. of Shares %

Issued Shares upon our Proposed Listing 223,784,000 100.0

Less:
Shares held by our Promoters, substantial shareholders and Directors 172,905,000 77.3

Public shareholding spread upon our Proposed Listing 50,879,000 22.7

Less:
Shares held by other Pre-Listing Subscribers which are placed under voluntary

moratorium for 12 months from the date of our Proposed Listing (1)
28,500,000 12.7

Free-float Shares held by Public shareholders upon our Proposed Listing 22,379,000 10.0

Note:

(1) The other Pre-Listing Subscribers have voluntarily undertaken to place their respective entire
shareholdings in our Company under moratorium for a period of 12 months from the date of our
Proposed Listing. Details of the moratorium are set out in Section 2.7 of this Information
Memorandum.

[The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank]

11

Registration No. 202401013537 (1559387-U)Registration No. 202401013537 (1559387-U)

2. DETAILS OF OUR PROPOSED PLACEMENT AND PROPOSED LISTING (CONT’D)

12

2.7 Moratorium

Rule 3.07 of the Listing Requirements stipulated that a moratorium will be imposed on the sale, transfer

[…]

shareholdings amounting to at least 45.0% of the total number of issued Shares shall remain
under moratorium for another period of 36 months;

(iii) thereafter, subject to Rule 3.07(1)(d) of the Listing Requirements, our Promoters may sell,
transfer or assign the Shares held under moratorium; and

(iv) where our Promoters also own securities which are convertible or exercisable into our Shares,
our Promoters’ shareholdings to be placed under moratorium must amount to 45.0% of the
enlarged number of issued Shares assuming full conversion or exercise of such securities owned
by our Promoters.

In addition to our Promoters and substantial shareholders, the other Pre-Listing Subscribers, have also
undertaken to place their entire shareholdings under voluntary moratorium. They have provided written
undertakings that they will not sell, transfer or assign their shareholdings for a period of 12 months from
the date of our admission to the Official List.

A summary of our Shares under moratorium is as follows:

Name

Shares under moratorium for
the first 12 months upon our

Proposed Listing

Shares under moratorium
for the subsequent 36

months
No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(1)

Promoters and substantial
shareholders

Soh Yeow Seng 81,643,500 36.5 47,549,031 21.2

Choong Wai Hon 91,261,500 40.8 53,153,769 23.8

Sub-total (A) 172,905,000 77.3 100,702,800 45.0

Other Pre-Listing Subscribers

Chew Kuan Fah 10,000,000 4.5 - -

Decade Boulevard Sdn Bhd 9,500,000 4.2 - -

Lai Khar Yan 9,000,000 4.0 - -

Sub-total (B) 28,500,000 12.7 - -

Total (A) + (B) 201,405,000 90.0 100,702,800 45.0

Note:

(1) Based on our enlarged issued share capital of 223,784,000 Shares upon our Proposed Listing.

12

Registration No. 202401013537 (1559387-U)Registration No. 202401013537 (1559387-U)

2. DETAILS OF OUR PROPOSED PLACEMENT AND PROPOSED LISTING (CONT’D)

13

The moratorium, which is fully acknowledged by our Promoters, substantial shareholders and Pre-Listing
Subscribers through their respective written undertakings, is specifically endorsed on our share
certificates representing their respective shareholdings to ensure that our Share Registrar will not register
any sale, transfer or assignment that is not in compliance with the above moratorium.

2.8 Purposes of our Proposed Listing

The purposes of our Proposed Listing are as follows:

(i) to provide a platform for our shareholders to trade their Shares;

[…]

29
,5

71

Tr

ad
e

pa
ya

bl
es

(1
87

,5
92

)
-

-

-

(1
87

,5
92

)
53

,3
67

8,
67

8

4,

83
6

12
5,

35
7

19
2,

23
8

20
23

O
th

er
 re

ce
iv

ab
le

s
19

9,
64

0
-

-

-

19
9,

64
0

C

as
h

an
d

ba
nk

 b
al

an
ce

s
15

,0
82

5,
66

0

5,

16
7

-
25

,9
09

Tr
ad

e
pa

ya
bl

es
(3

86
,3

92
)

-

-

(9
,3

14
)

(3
95

,7
06

)
(1

71
,6

70
)

5,
66

0

5,

16
7

(9
,3

14
)

(1
70

,1
57

)

D
en

om
in

at
ed

 in

45

Registration No. 202401013537 (1559387-U)

46

19. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity the Group’s profit before
tax/equity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, SGD, EUR and
RMB exchange rates against RM, with all other variables held constant.

2024 2023
RM RM

USD Strengthened 1% 534 (1,717)
Weakened 1% (534)   1,717

SGD Strengthened 1% 87 57
Weakened 1% (87)   (57)

EUR Strengthened 1% 48 52
Weakened 1% (48)   (52)

RMB Strengthened 1% 1,254   (93)
Weakened 1% (1,254)   93

Effect on profit
before tax/equity

(c) Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of short-term receivables and payables and cash and cash
equivalents approximate their fair value due to the relatively short-term nature of
these financial instruments and/or insignificant impact of discounting.

As the financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group are not carried at fair
value by any valuation method, therefore the fair value hierarchy is not presented.

46

Registration No. 202401013537 (1559387-U)

47

20. Capital Management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to